maturity of March 1, 2057. Moody’s, Standard & Poor’s (“S&P”), and Fitch reaffirmed their Aa1 (“Stable Outlook”), AA+ (“Positive
Outlook”), and AAA (“Stable Outlook”) credit ratings, respectively, of the City.

18. RESTATEMENTS

A. Corrections

During fiscal year 2024, the Richmond Public Schools Board determined that funds appropriated by the City for capital projects
were not previously reported, causing the Capital Projects fund balance to be understated by $7.3 million.  The following table
presents a reconciliation of fund balances impacted by correcting this error:

Capital Projects

Fund

Fund balance as 6/30/23, as previously reported  $  1,638,184

Error correction  7,310,390

As of 6/30/23, as fully adjusted  $  8,948,574
.

The following table presents a reconciliation of the beginning government-wide net postion as a result of correcting the error.

Total

Net Position

Net position at 6/30/23, as previously reported  $ (209,120,329)

Error correction  7,310,390

As of 6/30/23, as fully adjusted  $ (201,809,939)

91

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY

INFORMATION

(This Page is Left Blank Intentionally)

CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

GENERAL FUND
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

EXHIBIT H-1, Continued

Original Budget Final Budget Actual

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
(Negative)

Revenues
City Taxes

Real Estate $ 440,790,523 $ 440,790,523 $ 442,158,105 $ 1,367,582
Sales Tax 49,373,533 52,406,500 52,168,005 (238,495)
Personal Property 69,775,479 69,775,479 80,340,037 10,564,558
Machinery and Tools 15,131,715 15,131,715 13,773,837 (1,357,878)
Utility Sales Tax Gas 5,175,152 5,413,500 5,359,359 (54,141)
Utility Sales Tax Electric 13,660,878 14,308,170 14,281,617 (26,553)
Utility Sales Tax Telephone 132,190 - - -
State Communication Taxes 10,411,316 10,411,316 12,010,546 1,599,230
Bank Stock 11,000,000 11,000,000 11,922,598 922,598
Prepared Food 49,004,771 49,004,771 57,436,445 8,431,674
Cigarette Tax 2,453,318 2,453,318 2,110,436 (342,882)
Lodging Tax 8,266,145 8,266,145 10,715,726 2,449,581
Admission 3,140,078 3,657,500 3,878,801 221,301
Real Estate Taxes - Delinquent 11,025,175 11,025,175 10,751,534 (273,641)
Personal Property Taxes - Delinquent 7,589,439 7,589,439 14,967,748 7,378,309
Penalties and Interest 7,385,888 7,385,888 4,676,264 (2,709,624)
Titling Tax-Mobile Home 7,850 7,850 - (7,850)
Property Rental 1% 109,867 109,867 155,673 45,806
Vehicle Rental Tax 1,104,068 1,104,068 1,184,542 80,474
Telephone Commissions 325,000 325,000 290,146 (34,854)

Total City Taxes 705,862,385 710,166,224 738,181,419 28,015,195

Licenses, Permits, and Privilege Fees
Business and Professional 42,555,070 42,555,070 41,639,228 (915,842)
Vehicle 6,912,756 6,912,756 4,169,970 (2,742,786)
Transfers, Penalties, Interest & Delinquent Collections 32,704 32,704 7,485 (25,219)
Utilities Right of Way Fees 835,228 835,228 1,372,433 537,205
Other Licenses, Permits and Fees 2,149,753 2,149,753 3,287,556 1,137,803

Total Licenses, Permits and Privilege Fees 52,485,511 52,485,511 50,476,672 (2,008,839)

Intergovernmental
State Shared Expense 23,081,019 23,081,019 27,118,792 4,037,773
Total State Block Grant 3,456,315 3,456,315 3,607,118 150,803
Department of Social Services 14,656,199 14,656,199 14,667,635 11,436
Federal Revenues 25,824,911 26,682,490 58,127,362 31,444,872
State Aid to Localities 16,988,879 16,988,879 17,868,631 879,752
Service Charges on Tax Exempt Property (State PILOT) 3,611,525 3,611,525 3,635,494 23,969
All Other Intergovernmental Revenues 703,785 703,785 913,943 210,158

Total Intergovernmental $ 88,322,633 $ 89,180,212 $ 125,938,975 $ 36,758,763

92

CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

GENERAL FUND
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

EXHIBIT H-1, Continued

Original Budget Final Budget Actual

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
(Negative)

Service Charges
Refuse Collection Fees $ 16,592,941 $ 16,592,941 $ 17,654,999 $ 1,062,058
Safety Related Charges 401,000 401,000 331,238 (69,762)
Rental of Property 1,962,060 1,962,060 1,544,329 (417,731)
Building Service Charges 556,017 556,017 653,974 97,957
Inspection Fees 8,344,801 8,344,801 10,044,723 1,699,922
Recycling Proceeds 2,054,092 2,054,092 1,869,004 (185,088)
Health Related Charges 125,000 125,000 143,586 18,586
Other Sales - Income 37,335 37,335 187,679 150,344
Printing and Telecom Charges 2,000 2,000 9,438 7,438
Other Service Charges 1,222,227 1,222,227 1,436,170 213,943

Total Service Charges 31,297,473 31,297,473 33,875,140 2,577,667

Fines and Forfeitures
Richmond Public Library 2,000 2,000 19,440 17,440
Circuit Court 83,672 83,672 39,393 (44,279)
Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court 7,608,273 7,608,273 5,966,978 (1,641,295)

Total Fines and Forfeitures 7,693,945 7,693,945 6,025,811 (1,668,134)

Utility Payments
Utility Pilot Payment 21,211,658 21,211,658 21,154,529 (57,129)
Utility Payment - City Services 2,561,194 2,561,194 2,561,803 609
Utilities Payment for Collection Service - - 232,235 232,235

Total Utility Payments 23,772,852 23,772,852 23,948,567 175,715

Miscellaneous Revenues
Reimbursement of Interest on Long-term Debt - - 168,049 168,049
Miscellaneous Revenues 6,249,637 19,585,275 27,203,225 7,617,950
Lease Revenue 1,400,000 1,400,000 - (1,400,000)
Other Payments to General Fund 510,000 510,000 197,656 (312,344)

Total Miscellaneous Revenues 8,159,637 21,495,275 27,568,930 6,073,655

Total General Fund Revenues $ 917,594,436 $ 936,091,492 $ 1,006,015,514 $ 69,924,022

93

CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

GENERAL FUND
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

EXHIBIT H-1, Continued

Original Budget Final Budget Actual

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
(Negative)

Expenditures
Current

General Government
City Council $ 2,123,493 $ 2,123,493 $ 1,900,506 $ 222,987
City Clerk 1,268,590 1,308,664 1,165,392 143,272
Planning and Development Review 16,725,481 17,745,060 14,551,591 3,193,469
Assessor of Real Estate 4,817,326 6,192,251 5,299,066 893,185
City Auditor 2,145,950 2,309,950 2,286,135 23,815
Department of Law 5,876,666 6,126,260 6,017,339 108,921
General Registrar 4,724,677 5,474,007 5,984,690 (510,683)
Inspector General 1,111,562 1,111,562 885,711 225,851
Chief Administrative Officer 6,787,817 6,740,000 6,740,000 -
Citizen Service and Response 2,300,571 2,300,571 2,253,587 46,984
Budget and Strategic Planning 2,331,319 2,905,661 2,196,458 709,203
Department of Human Resources 10,636,587 11,368,437 7,548,907 3,819,530
Department of Finance 14,710,071 26,862,313 23,185,524 3,676,789
Procurement Services 2,643,471 2,838,247 2,823,596 14,651
City Treasurer 360,183 392,183 397,330 (5,147)
Economic/Community Development 4,516,229 11,827,982 9,545,231 2,282,751
Housing and Community Development 1,795,204 19,543,003 3,613,866 15,929,137
Council Chief of Staff 2,308,309 2,450,282 1,902,667 547,615
Minority Business Development 1,008,526 1,175,004 1,038,626 136,378
Office of Community Wealth Building 4,492,734 6,204,431 5,236,942 967,489
City Mayors Office 1,502,354 1,726,465 1,674,569 51,896

Total General Government 94,187,120 138,725,826 106,247,733 32,478,093

Public Safety and Judiciary
Judiciary 13,853,341 13,961,735 13,979,972 (18,237)
Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court 474,408 474,408 413,313 61,095
City Sheriff 47,099,001 49,170,151 47,484,937 1,685,214
Department of Police 112,372,794 122,814,194 118,211,743 4,602,451
Department of Emergency Communications 8,844,934 9,612,084 8,982,849 629,235
Department of Fire and Emergency Services 66,115,571 69,045,741 70,916,535 (1,870,794)
Animal Control 2,604,735 2,934,342 2,917,230 17,112

Total Public Safety and Judiciary 251,364,784 268,012,655 262,906,579 5,106,076

Highways, Streets, Sanitation and Refuse
Department of Public Works 41,221,664 46,887,399 45,578,309 1,309,090

Human Services
Office of DCAO for Human Services 5,171,377 5,610,001 3,742,978 1,867,023
Department of Social Services 53,321,843 51,199,656 47,145,226 4,054,430
Justice Services 11,584,082 11,028,612 10,583,403 445,209
Department of Public Health 4,633,490 4,633,490 4,633,490 -

Total Human Services 74,710,792 72,471,759 66,105,097 6,366,662

Culture and Recreation
Richmond Public Library 8,370,125 8,370,125 8,499,004 (128,879)
Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities 25,582,571 28,049,462 27,450,871 598,591

Total Culture and Recreation 33,952,696 36,419,587 35,949,875 469,712

Education
Richmond Public Schools 221,460,106 221,460,106 221,460,106 -

Total Education $ 221,460,106 $ 221,460,106 $ 221,460,106 $ -

94

CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

GENERAL FUND
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

EXHIBIT H-1, Continued

Original Budget Final Budget Actual

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
(Negative)

Non-Departmental
Payments to Other Government Agencies $ 20,697,436 $ 21,077,436 $ 23,156,627 $ (2,079,191)
Tax Relief 5,084,000 5,084,000 5,219,658 (135,658)
GRTC 8,914,104 8,914,104 8,910,461 3,643
RRS Contributions/Retiree's Health Care Program 1,000,000 4,500,000 105,593,052 (101,093,052)
Contributions 51,573,713 75,882,703 63,230,826 12,651,877

Total Non-Departmental 87,269,253 115,458,243 206,110,624 (90,652,381)

   Total General Fund Expenditures 804,166,415 899,435,575 944,358,323 (44,922,748)

Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures 113,428,021 36,655,917 61,657,191 25,001,274

Other Financing Sources
Transfers In - Other Funds 34,329,353 35,590,631 8,459,758 (27,130,873)
Transfers Out - Other Funds (147,757,374) (155,697,359) (166,010,216) (10,312,857)
Proceeds from Bonds - - 101,978,407 101,978,407
Total Other Financing Sources, Net (113,428,021) (120,106,728) (55,572,051) 64,534,677

Change in fund balance before obligations - (83,450,811) 6,085,140 89,535,951

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year, as restated 164,894,595 104,850,559 262,539,903 157,689,344
Fund Balance - End of Year $ 164,894,595 $ 21,399,748 $ 268,625,043 $ 247,225,295

This schedule is prepared on the basis of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

95

Exhibit H-1, Concluded
CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA

NOTE TO BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

The City follows these procedures, which comply with legal requirements, in establishing the annual budget.

 The General, Special Revenue, and Debt Service Funds have legally adopted annual budgets. The Capital
Projects Fund has a five-year spending plan which is legally adopted on an annual basis. On a day to be fixed by
the City Council, but in no case earlier than the second Monday of February or later than the seventh day of April